

No. 21-948

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

EDUCATIONAL COMMISSION FOR
FOREIGN MEDICAL GRADUATES,
Petitioner,

v.

MONIQUE RUSSELL, JASMINE RIGGINS,
ELSA M. POWELL, AND DESIRE EVANS,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

Tara S. Morrissey
Tyler S. Badgley
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

Matthew A. Fitzgerald
MCGUIREWOODS LLP
800 East Canal Street
Richmond, VA 23219
(804) 775-4716

Gilbert C. Dickey
Counsel of Record
MCGUIREWOODS LLP
201 North Tryon Street
Suite 3000
Charlotte, NC 28202
(704) 343-2396
gdickey@mcguirewoods.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii
INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT..... 2
ARGUMENT..... 4
I. The Question Presented Is Important 5
II. This Court’s Intervention Is Needed to
Resolve a Split on this Important
Question 10
III. The Decision Below Is Inconsistent With
Rule 23 12
CONCLUSION 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	4, 11, 12
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	5
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975)	5
<i>Califano v. Yamaski</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979)	4, 6
<i>Castano v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996)	3, 7, 10
<i>Chavez v. Plan Benefit Servs., Inc.</i> , 957 F.3d 542 (5th Cir. 2020)	12
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013)	2, 4, 6, 7
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978)	5
<i>INS v. Nat’l Ctr. for Immigrants’ Rights, Inc.</i> , 502 U.S. 183 (1991)	14
<i>Martin v. Behr Dayton Thermal Prods., LLC</i> , 896 F.3d 405 (6th Cir. 2018)	3, 11
<i>In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (MTBE) Prods.</i> , 2007 WL 1791258 (S.D.N.Y. June 15, 2007)	8

<i>Murphy v. Smith</i> , 138 S. Ct. 784 (2018)	13
<i>In re Nassau Cnty. Strip Search Cases</i> , 461 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2006).....	3, 11
<i>POM Wonderful LLC v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 573 U.S. 102 (2014)	15
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v.</i> <i>Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010)	5
<i>Valentino v. Carter-Wallace, Inc.</i> , 97 F.3d 1227 (9th Cir. 1996)	3, 11
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011)	4, 6, 7
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b) <i>et seq.</i>	7, 13, 15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c) <i>et seq.</i>	13, 14, 15
Other Authorities	
Adele, <i>Dukes v. Wal-Mart</i> : Implications for Employment Practices Liability Insurance (July 2011)	9
Carlton Fields Class Action Survey (2021), available at https://classactionsurvey.com	6, 9
Brian T. Fitzpatrick, <i>An Empirical Study of Class Action Settlements and Their Fee Awards</i> , 7 J. Empirical Legal Stud. 811 (Dec. 2010).....	6

Henry J. Friendly, <i>Federal Jurisdiction: A General View</i> 120 (1973).....	5
Sherman, <i>Segmenting Aggregate Litigation: Initiatives and Impediments for Reshaping the Trial Process</i> , 25. Rev. Litig. 691 (2006)	8
